

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

W.P.(CRL.) NO. 28 OF 2013

KHALID AHMED

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT MINISTRY/DEPARTMENT OF
HOME SECRETARY & ANR

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

W.P.(Crl.) No. 28/2013

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, learned counsel appearing for the State of Gujarat, submits that the petitioner (Khalid Ahmed), who was convicted for offences under Sections 120B, 121, 121A and 122 of the Indian Penal Code and under Sections 3(3), 20(1), 21(1) and 22 of the POTA and under Section 25(1) (A) (A) and 29 of the Indian Arms Act as well as Section 135(1) of the Bombay Police Act, was acquitted on 10.03.2023 by the Special Designated Court - POTA at Ahmedabad. Accordingly, this mater has become infructuous.

2. Mr. Rahul Kriplani, learned counsel, appearing for the petitioner, has also similar information on the acquittal of the petitioner.

3. Taking note of the above submissions, we deem it appropriate to close the proceedings in view of the acquittal of the petitioner.

4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand closed.

.....J.
[HRISHIKESH ROY]

.....J.
[S.V.N. BHATTI]

New Delhi;
NOVEMBER 28, 2024

ITEM NO.18

COURT NO.4

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 31/2011

MUKUND BHAI PATEL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA DEPARTMENT OF HOME AFFAIRS SECRETARY. & ORS.
Respondent(s)

(IA No. 2594/2011 - STAY APPLICATION)

WITH

W.P.(Crl.) No. 28/2013 (X)

Date : 28-11-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. B.H. Marllapale, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Yogesh Yagnik, Adv.
Mr. Avinish Kumar Saurabh, Adv.
Mr. Ajeet Kumar Wagh, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR
Mr. Parth Sarathi, Adv.
Mr. Prasahant Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Gyanendra Vikram Singh, Adv.
Ms. Soumya Gulati, Adv.
Mr. Ram Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Snehasish Mukherjee, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Mr. K.m.nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Talwar, Adv.
Ms. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

W.P.(Crl.) No. 28/2013

The matter is closed in terms of the signed order, placed on the file.

2. Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand closed.

W.P.(Crl.) No. 31/2011

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, learned counsel appearing for the State, is granted time to obtain updated instructions in the matter.

List on 05.12.2024.

(GEETA JOSHI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR