

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s).31/2011

MUKUND BHAI PATEL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA

DEPARTMENT OF HOME AFFAIRS SECRETARY. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 2594/2011 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 08-01-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR  
Mr. B.h. Marllapale, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Yogesh Yagnik, Adv.  
Mr. Avinash Kumar Saurabh, Adv.  
Mr. Ajeet Kumar Wagh, Adv.  
Mr. Parth Sarathi, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Gyanendra Vikram Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Soumya Gulati, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General  
Mr. K.m.nataraj, A.S.G.  
Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Ankur Talwar, Adv.  
Mr. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.  
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.  
Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Adv.  
Mr. Arkaj Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR  
Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.  
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, learned counsel appearing for the State of Gujarat.

She submits that the State is not proposing to proceed against the Writ Petitioner (Mukund Bhai Patel).

In view of the above circumstance, Mr. B.h. Marllapale, learned senior counsel appearing for the Writ Petitioner, submits that the Writ Petition is not being pressed.

Having noted the above submissions, the matter is ordered to be disposed of as not pressed.

(D. NAVEEN)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR